the transferred entities were initially accounted for at the carrying values as determined by RAO UES in
its IFRS consolidated financial statements.

JSC TERRITORIAL GENERATING COMPANY №1
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
(in thousands of Russian Roubles, except per share amounts)

8

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

As described in  Note 1, in May 2007 the Company completed acquisition of 84.06% of shares in
Murmanskaya TPP, an entity under control of RAO UES. The Company accounted for this transaction as
for a business combination amongst entities under common control using the pooling of interest method.
Therefore, comparative information for the year ended 31 December 2006 in these consolidated financial
statements has been presented as if Murmanskaya TPP had been a subsidiary of the Company since
1 January 2006, with RAO UES’s shareholding of  65.51%. The effect of the merger of Murmanskaya
TPP on the opening balance is as follows:

 As previously reported as
at and for the year ended

31 December 2006
Effect of the merger of

Murmanskaya TPP

 Restated as at and for the
year ended 31 December

2006
Balance sheet:
Assets
Property, plant and
equipment 28,976,074 593,518 29,569,592
Long-term
investments 1,295,030 - 1,295,030
Deferred tax assets - 215,917 215,917
Other non-current
assets 105,911 4,802 110,713
Cash and cash
equivalents 650,120 9,098 659,218
Accounts receivable
and prepayments 3,827,650 517,579 4,345,229
Inventories 1,981,982 230,049 2,212,031
Total assets 36 836 767 1 570 963 38 407 730

Equity and
Liabilities
Share capital (29,022,225) - (29,022,225)
Treasury shares 10,000 - 10,000
Merger reserve 6,266,345 (496,594) 5,769,751
Fair value reserve (42,780) - (42,780)
Retained earnings (1,806,127) 300,152 (1,505,975)
Minority interest - (103,426) (103,426)
Total equity (24 594 787) (299 868) (24 894 655)

Deferred tax liabilities (1,578,126) - (1,578,126)
Long-term borrowings (1,736,340) - (1,736,340)
Post-employment
benefits (501,361) (4,247) (505,608)
Short-term
borrowings and
current portion of
long-term borrowings (4,660,227) (549,999) (5,210,226)
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities (3,487,034) (703,852) (4,190,886)
Other taxes payable (278,892) (12,997) (291,889)
Total equity and
liabilities (36 836 767) (1 570 963) (38 407 730)

Income Statement:
Revenue 21,593,702 1,604,513 23,198,215
Operating expenses (20,876,119) (2,192,837) (23,068,956)
Impairment loss
reversed during the
year 7,947,024 78,335 8,025,359
Impairment loss
recognised during the
year (5,993,876) - (5,993,876)
Foreign exchange
loss, net (12,347) - (12,347)
Finance cost (382,695) (25,810) (408,505)
Income tax charge (718,931) 125,422 (593,509)
Profit for the year 1,556,758 (410,377) 1,146,381

JSC TERRITORIAL GENERATING COMPANY №1
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007
(in thousands of Russian Roubles, except per share amounts)

9

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Changes in presentation of Property, plant and equipment

Management amended allocation of impairment provision between the groups (types of facility) of
Property, plant and equipment recorded as at 31 December 2006. The effect of the changes in
impairment allocation on the opening balance of net book values of Property, plant and equipment by
type of facility is as follows:

 Net book values:  As previously reported as
at 31 December 2006

Effect of the reclassification  Restated as at 31 December
2006

Production buildings 6 366 814 1,278,378 7,645,192
Hydrotechnical
buildings 8 120 545 2,806,596 10,927,141
Generating
equipment 4 266 234 (663,102) 3,603,132
Heating networks 1 906 390 (1,196,359) 710,031
Construction in
progress 3 196 342 - 3 196 342
Other 5 119 749 (2,225,513) 2,894,236
Total 28 976 074 - 28 976 074

Functional and presentation currency

The national currency of the Russian Federation is the Russian Rouble (“RUB”), which is the functional
currency of the Group and the currency in which these consolidated financial statements are presented.

Accounting for the effects of hyperinflation

The Russian Federation has previously experienced relatively high levels of inflation and was considered
to be hyperinflationary as defined by IAS 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies”.
IAS 29 requires that financial statements prepared in the currency of a hyperinflationary economy be
stated in terms of the measuring unit current at the balance sheet date. Hyperinflation in the Russian